Page 84 • Flow Instruments • F-19	    Kessler-Ellis Products • 800-631-2165
Fl
ow
 In
st
ru
m
en

Terminal Layout
Terminal Designations
Ordering Information
Example	 ST2	 L	 1	 0	 P	 M
Series:
	 ST2 = Flow Computer
Display Type:
	 L= LCD
	 V= VFD
Input Power:
	 1= 85 to 276 VAC
	 3= 24 VDC (16 to 48 VDC)
Network Card:
	 0= None
	 1= RS485/Modbus (optional 2nd COM port)
Mounting:
	 P= Panel Mount ......................................................... (see Fig. 1)
	 N= NEMA 4 Wall Mount ..............................(see NEMAtrolST4X)
	 W= NEMA 12/13 Wall Mount w/ Clear Cover ............. (see Fig.2)
	 E= Explosion Proof (No Button Access) ............. (see XHVD 7/4)
	 X= Explosion Proof (with Button Access) ......... (see XTROL 7/4)
Options:
	 1 = Peak Demand
	 2 = AGA NX-19 calculation for natural gas
	 3 = Three Relays
	 4 = Stacked DP option
	 5 = Datalogger option (consult factory)
	 6 = Stack Emissions Controller option
	 7 = Manifold Flowmeter Controller option
	 9 = 3 Relay Super Chip (options 1, 2, 4, 6,7)
	 10 = 2 Relay Super Chip (options 1, 2, 4, 6,7)
	 13 = Superchip; 2 relay, Positive heat only
	 14 = Superchip; 3 relay, Positive heat only
	 ET= Extended Tempertaure; -4°F to 131°F (-20°C to 55°C)
	 IM = Internal Modem
	 M = Modem Power Option
	 TB= RS485 Terminal Block for Panel Mount Enclosure
Accessories:
KEP RS232 DDE server for SUPERtrol.
 Modbus RTU OPC/DDE server
Modem Available, see MPP-2400N (requires M option)
Serial printer available, see P1000, P295
Ethernet Port Server available, see IEPS
RS-422/485 to RS-232 Communication Adaptor available, see CA285
Remote metering and data collection software available, see TROLlink
ADAM-4572: Modbus RTU to Modbus TCP Converter
Fig. 2: Wall Mount (“W” mounting option) Dimensions
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
12345
6789
12345
6789
RS-232 RS-485
Rear View
(optional)